Real Estate Industry (as amended by PIC Q&As 2020-02 and 2020-04)

On February 14, 2018, the PIC issued PIC Q&A 2018-12 which provides guidance on some PFRS
15 implementation issues affecting the real estate industry.  On October 25, 2018 and February 8,
2019, the Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 14-2018 and SEC MC No. 3-2019, respectively,
providing relief to the real estate industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this
PIC Q&A for a period of three years until December 31, 2020.  On December 15, 2020, the
Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 34-2020 which further extended the deferral of certain
provisions of this PIC Q&A until December 31, 2023.

- 4 -

*SGVFS196945*

Starting January 1, 2024, the Company adopted the remaining provision of PIC Q&A 2018-12,
specifically on the significant financing component.  The Company opted to adopt the change using
modified retrospective approach effective January 1, 2024 and the impact was recognized in the
opening retained earnings.  The comparative information is not restated.

The impact of modified retrospective adoption  of the above change as at January 1, 2024
follows:

As previously
stated

Adjustments
Increase (decrease) As restated

Contract assets P=15,348,050 (P=389,577) P=14,958,473
Investment in joint venture and

associate 5,726,874 (51,614) 5,675,260
Contract liabilities 1,820,666 406,634 2,227,300
Deferred tax liabilities - net 1,219,343 (199,053) 1,020,290
Retained earnings - unappropriated 6,530,847 (631,583) 5,899,264
Noncontrolling interests 4,294,362 (17,188) 4,277,174

 Amendments to PAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments clarify:

o That only covenants with which an entity must comply on or before reporting date will affect
a liability’s classification as current or non-current.

o That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right.
o That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument

would the terms of a liability not impact its classification.

 Amendments to PFRS 16, Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendments specify how a seller-lessee measures the lease liability arising in a sale and